

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES OBERGEFELL, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, Director,
Ohio Department of Health, et al.,
Respondents.

APRIL DEBOER, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

RICK SNYDER, Governor of Michigan, et al.,
Respondents.

GREGORY BOURKE, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, Governor of Kentucky, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE COLAGE;
EQUALITY FEDERATION; FAMILY EQUALITY
COUNCIL; FREEDOM TO MARRY; AND PFLAG
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JEFFREY S. TRACHTMAN
Counsel of Record

NORMAN C. SIMON

JASON M. MOFF

KURT M. DENK

MICHELLE BEN-DAVID

ANNA SCHOENFELDER

KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS
& FRANKEL LLP

1177 Avenue of the Americas

New York, New York 10036

(212) 715-9100

jtrachtman@kramerlevin.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Continuing Denial of the Freedom to Marry Imposes Severe Legal Burdens and Detriments on Millions of Americans Every Day for No Good Reason	9
II. Marriage Discrimination Also Inflicts Ongoing Injury to the Dignity and Emo- tional Well-Being of Millions of Children, Parents, and Other Family Members	18
III. Even for Couples Able to Marry in Their Home States, the Patchwork of State Laws Recognizing and Denying the Free- dom to Marry Inflicts Ongoing Injury Daily	22
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Borman v. Pyles-Borman</i> , Case No. 2014-CV-36 (Tenn. Cir. Ct. Aug. 5, 2014)	23
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 286 (2014)	19
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 265 (2014)	10, 19, 25
<i>Pareto v. Ruvin</i> , Case No. 14-1661 CA 24, slip op. (Fla. Cir. Ct. July 24, 2014)	6, 11
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>8 Things Same-Sex Couples Need to Know About Taxes</i> , Lambda Legal (Feb. 7, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.lambdalegal.org/blog/ 20140207_8-things-to-know-about-taxes-2014 #2	25
<i>300 Families for Marriage, Equality</i> , ACLU of Michigan, <i>available at</i> http://www.aclumich.org/ 300Families	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Adam Polaski, <i>A Same-Sex Couple in Kentucky Urges Governor: Don't Appeal Equality, Freedom to Marry</i> (Mar. 5, 2014), available at http://www.freedomtomarry.org/blog/entry/a-same-sex-couple-in-kentucky-urges-governor-dont-appeal-equality	17
Cary Aspinwall, <i>Couple, together 20 years, runs out of time waiting for Oklahoma marriage law to change</i> , Tulsa World, available at http://m.tulsaworld.com/homepage3/couple-together-years-runs-out-of-time-waiting-for-oklahoma/article_7b1fdb08-c123-552e-aaf9-d7b9e523dce.html?mode=jqm	18
“ <i>Found by Companion</i> ”: <i>How Texas' Marriage Ban is Ignoring 31 Years of Commitment</i> , Texas for Marriage, available at http://texasformarriage.org/voices/families/found-by-companion-how-texas-marriage-ban-is-ignoring-31-years-of-commitment/	14
<i>Post-Windsor Cases Ruling in Favor of Marriage Equality Claims</i> , Lambda Legal (Nov. 3, 2014), available at http://www.lambdalegal.org/pending-marriage-equality-cases	6
<i>Preparing for Our Family's Future in TN</i> , Freedom to Marry, available at http://www.freedomtomarry.org/story/entry/preparing-for-our-familys-futures-in-tennessee	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Gary J. Gates, <i>LGBT Parenting in the United States</i> , Williams Institute (2013), available at http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/research/census-light-demographics-studies/lgbt-parenting-in-the-United-States	20
Gary J. Gates, <i>Same Sex and Different Sex Couples in the American Community Survey: 2005-2011</i> , Williams Institute (Feb. 2013), available at http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/research/census-lgbt-demographics-studies/ss-and-ds-couples-in-ac-2005-2011/	20
<i>Hawai'i Marriage Law</i> , Lambda Legal, available at http://www.lambdalegal.org/publications/hawaii-marriage-faq	26
<i>Implementation of United States v. Windsor</i> , Memorandum to the President, Office of the Attorney General (June 20, 2014), available at http://www.covellpc.com/download/US-v-Windsor.pdf	25
<i>Marriage Rulings in the Courts</i> , Freedom to Marry (updated Nov. 26, 2014), available at http://www.freedomtomarry.org/pages/marriage-rulings-in-the-courts	6, 10
<i>Security, Comfort & Happiness in OK</i> , Freedom to Marry, available at http://www.freedomtomarry.org/story/entry/security-comfort-happiness-in-ok	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Statement from R.K.N. of Utah to Family Equality Council (Jan. 21, 2014) (on file with Family Equality) (cited in Amicus Curiae Brief of Family Equality Council, <i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , No. 13-4178 (10th Cir. Mar. 4, 2014)).....	22
Statement from Tsipora Prochovnick to Our Family Coalition (Feb. 5, 2013) (on file with Family Equality Council) (cited in Amicus Curiae Brief of Family Equality Council, <i>Latta v. Otter</i> , Case Nos. 14-35420 and 14-35421 (9th Cir. July 25, 2014)), ECF No. 109	20
Stephanie Ando, <i>First same-sex couple files for adoption in Guilford County</i> , Fox8, available at http://myfox8.com/2014/10/13/first-same-sex-couple-files-for-adoption-in-guilford-county	12
Tara Parker-Pope, <i>How Hospitals Treat Same-Sex Couples</i> , The New York Times (May 12, 2009), available at http://well.blogs.nytimes.com/2009/05/12/how-hospitals-treat-same-sex-couples	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Testimony of 11-year-old before the Nevada Assembly Committee on Legislative Operations and Elections. Minutes of the Meeting of the Assembly Committee on Legislative Operations and Elections (May 9, 2013), Hearing on Senate Joint Resolution 13 (1st Reprint), <i>available at</i> www.leg.state.nv.us/Session177th2013/Minutes/Assembly/LOE/Final11120.pdf (statement of D. Z. and K. Z.) (cited in Amicus Curiae Brief of Family Equality Council, <i>Sevcik v. Sandoval</i> , Case Nos. 12-17668, 12-16995, and 12-16998 (9th Cir. Oct. 25, 2013)), ECF No. 59	21
<i>Until ‘Love’ Wins in Kentucky</i> , Freedom to Marry, <i>available at</i> http://www.freedomtomarry.org/story/entry/until-love-wins	16
<i>Why We’re Fighting for Marriage in OH</i> , Freedom to Marry, <i>available at</i> http://www.freedomtomarry.org/story/entry/why-were-fighting-for-marriage-in-oh	13
<i>Why We’re Taking on SD’s Marriage Ban</i> , Freedom to Marry, <i>available at</i> http://www.freedomtomarry.org/story/entry/why-were-taking-on-south-dakotas-marriage-ban	17
